RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 29

A Resolution regarding the award of the contract for the construction of the 2016 Street Repair & Repaving Transportation Bond Project, Project 2016-5.

RECITALS:

On Tuesday, May 12, 2016, bids were received, opened, and publicly read for the construction of the 2016 Street Repair & Repaving Transportation Bond project. Six bids were received, all six were complete and met the City's requirements.

The bid from Kodiak Pacific Construction, in the amount of \$1,543,000.00, was deemed to be the lowest responsible and responsive bid.

This project is funded by 2014 transportation bond proceeds, and the project is included in the FY2016 and FY2017 transportation fund (fund 45) budgets.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- That entry into a contract between the City of McMinnville and Kodiak Pacific Construction for the construction of the 2016 Street Repair & Repaving Transportation Bond Project, Project 2016-5, in the amount of \$1,543,000.00, and with a substantial completion date of August 26, 2016, is hereby approved.
- The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the contract for the 2016 Street Repair & Repaving Transportation Bond Project, Project 2016-5.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a meeting held the 24th day of May 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Jeffries, Rude</u>	en, Yoder
Nays:	
Approved this 24 th day of May	2016.
	Buched 2. Qu
Approved as to form:	MAYOR
Du C	